Notice of Meeting

Council
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on
Date:

Wednesday 6 April 2022

Time:

5.30 pm

Venue:

Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL

when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda.

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk
Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

Public Participation Scheme
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon
on the working day before the meeting.

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

Council
Wednesday 6 April 2022
AGENDA
The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1

Prayers

2

Apologies

3

Public Participation

4

Declarations of Interest

5

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council
held on 25 February 2022

6

Mayor's Announcements

7

To receive and adopt Committee reports

4 - 10

To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of
Committees.
8

Questions under Rule 11.1

9

Questions under Rule 11.2

10

Notice of Motion - Rule 12

11

Test Valley Borough Council Community Governance
Review - Romsey Town - Draft Recommendations
To consider the draft recommendations for the Romsey
Town Community Governance Review.

11 - 58

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

12

Establishment of an Audit committee

59 - 73

To consider the establishment of an Audit Committee.
13

Appointment of Independent Person

74 - 76

To consider the appointment of an Independent Person.
14

Exclusion of the Public

77 - 78

The following items are confidential.
15

Contractual Matters

79 - 90

To consider contractual matters.
16

Commitment of Planning Obligation funds
To consider the commitment of Planning Obligation funds.

91 - 104

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

ITEM 7

To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of
Committees

(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information. If the Council
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a
suitable motion).

7.1

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

7.1.1

Licensing Committee – 10 February 2022

7.1.2

Northern Area Planning Committee – 17 February 2022

7.1.3

Southern Area Planning Committee – 22 February 2022

7.1.4

Cabinet – 23 February 2022

7.1.5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 2 March 2022

7.1.6

Northern Area Planning Committee – 10 March 2022

7.1.7

Southern Area Planning Committee – 15 March 2022

7.1.8

General Purposes Committee – 29 March 2022

7.1.9

Cabinet – 30 March 2022

7.1.10

Northern Area Planning Committee – 31 March 2022

7.1.11

Southern Area Planning Committee – 5 April 2022
(Note: in relation to 7.1.8, 7.1.9, 7.1.10 and 7.1.11 these minutes
are not included in the minute book and will be presented at the
next Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on
resolved items.)

7.2

To adopt recommendations from the following:

7.2.1

Cabinet – 30 March 2022

7.2.1.1

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of CIL Funds
(APPENDIX A)

Any changes/updates following Cabinet on 30 March 2022 will be
reported to Council at the meeting.

Page 4

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

Recommended:
That the following projects totalling £283,524 are approved for
CIL funding:

7.2.2



Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery – £240,478



Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works –
£13,535



Valley Park Orchard Trail – £29,511

Northern Area Planning Committee – 31 March 2022
Recommendations to follow (if any)

7.2.3

Southern Area Planning Committee – 5 April 2022
Recommendations to follow (if any)

Page 5

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

Report to Cabinet – 30 March 2022

APPENDIX A

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of
CIL funds
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
That the following projects totalling £283,524 are approved for CIL funding:


Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery – £240,478



Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works – £13,535



Valley Park Orchard Trail – £29,511

Recommendation to Council
SUMMARY:
 The report sets out a summary of the bids received during April – June 2021, an
evaluation of each project, and funding recommendations made for each project.
1

Introduction

1.1

The report outlines 3 projects that were submitted during the 2021 round of
the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations.

1.2

The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteria and a funding recommendation.

1.3

There is currently £700,000 in the Community Projects Reserve. This is after
taking into account the Regeneration Reserve, Neighbourhood Portion
passed to Parish and Town Councils as well as administrative expenses.

2

Background

2.1

The CIL Spending Protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council
on the 8 November 2017.

2.2

This round of CIL bidding ran between 1 April and 30 June 2021.

2.3

Section 3 of this report identifies each project and provides a recommendation
for funding based on the approved scoring methodology.

2.4

The approved Bid Assessment document which can be accessed here. This
is made up of 10 questions with a maximum score of 120 points. Questions 1
and 2 are weighted heavily weighted as they are linked to CIL’s main purpose
which is to enable or mitigate the impacts of development. An average
percentage score is presented below alongside a funding recommendation.

Page 6

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

Report to Cabinet – 30 March 2022

APPENDIX A

2.5

All bids are assessed against
[...]
n exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

0

File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy
Officer:

Oliver McCarthy

Ext:

8176

Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

30 March 2022

Page 10

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

ITEM 11

Test Valley Borough Council Community
Governance Review – Romsey Town - Draft
Recommendations

Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
1.

That the Draft Recommendations for the Romsey Town Community
Governance Review, as set out in Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

2.

That the Draft Recommendations as set out in Annex 2 to the report be
published for consultation purposes from Friday 8 April to Friday 3 June
2022 inclusive.

3.

That the consultation process include sending letters to residential
addresses in the part of Romsey Extra Parish outside the existing
Romsey Borough Wards.

4.

That a further report be made to full Council on 7 September 2022, to
include further consultation responses and a set of proposed Final
Recommendations.

5.

That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive (in consultation
with the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder) to review the
existing polling districts and make such changes as he considers
appropriate in the light of the Final Recommendations.

SUMMARY:


In 2018, the Council undertook a Borough-wide Community Governance Review,
to examine existing parish governance arrangements following a review of
Borough Ward boundaries by the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England. Under this Review, Romsey Extra Parish and Romsey Town remained
essentially unchanged.



In May 2021, Romsey Town Council submitted a formal request to extend the
existing boundaries of Romsey Town, so that the new boundary would be
coterminous with the existing Borough Ward boundaries.



Full Council agreed on 1 September 2021 to undertake a Community
[...]
Consultation Stage. These
representations have been considered by the Member Panel and taken into
account when preparing the proposed Draft Recommendations set out in
Annex 2.

1.7

If full Council agrees the proposed Draft Recommendations, these will be
published and a Second Consultation stage commenced, which will invite
representations in response to these Draft Recommendations. Again, any
responses received will be assessed and considered by the Member Panel,
and a report back to full Council on 7 September 2022 will propose Final
Recommendations for governance changes in Romsey Town/Romsey Extra
Parish.

1.8

As noted above, after any necessary Consents have been obtained, a further
decision will be required as to the extent to which the final recommendations
are given effect. This is done by the making of a formal Reorganisation Order.
In compliance with the guidance on implementation of Reorganisation Orders,
it is intended that any Reorganisation Order implementing the CGR will take
effect from 1 April 2023. However, this would not affect the status of existing
parish councillors (even where parishes are altered), who will continue in
office until the May 2023 Election (when they would retire and could seek reelection).

1.9

To allow time for any changes to be reflected in the Electoral Register (due for
publication on 1 December 2022) it will be suggested that delegated authority
be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Democracy and
Governance Portfolio Holder, to determine what changes are to be included in
the Reorganisation Order. This authority will be covered in the report to full
Council on 7 September 2022.

1.10

The last part of the process will be to make a decision as to the extent to
which the Final Recommendations are given effect. That decision is then
implemented by the Council making a formal Reorganisation Order, setting
out the changes to be made and the date these come into force. For
administrative and financial purpo
[...]
it Committee, as set out in Annex
1 to the report, be approved.

3.

That appointments to the Audit Committee be confirmed at the Annual
Council meeting on 18 May 2022.

4.

That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances be amended to include
payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to the Chair and ViceChair of the Committee as set out at Paragraph 8 of this report.

5.

That the dates and times of the meetings for the Audit Committee, as set
out in Annex 3 to the report, be approved.

SUMMARY:


The report considers whether changes should be made to the Council’s
governance arrangements in light of a recent report from its external auditor.

1

Introduction

1.1

This report is presented to Council for consideration of whether it is
appropriate to make changes to the Council’s governance and reporting
arrangements, specifically with regard to the appropriateness of establishing
an Audit Committee.

2

Background

2.1

In recent years, there have been a number of high profile failures of local
authorities. These have highlighted the need for ensuring strong internal
governance arrangements are in place to prevent similar occurrences from
happening in other Councils. It is timely for the Council to consider its own
arrangements and decide whether there is an opportunity to strengthen them.

2.2

The Council’s current governance arrangements relating to audit are split
between two committees. The General Purposes Committee is responsible for
approving the annual accounts and the Audit Panel of the Overview &
Scrutiny Committee is responsible for oversight and delivery of the internal
audit plan and monitoring performance of the internal and external auditors. In
addition, risk management is currently reviewed separately by the Overview &
Scrutiny Committee.

Page 59

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

2.3

The current arrangements have been in place since 2011. A stand-alone
Audit Committee was established in November 2009 and had its first meeting
in 
[...]
ommittee

2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
9.00 am
5.30 pm
2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm

tbc
Romsey
Romsey
tbc
Andover
tbc
Andover
Romsey
Andover
Andover

Oct

2
4
11
12
13
17
26

Monday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Thursday

Budget Panel
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Northern Viewing Panel
Northern Area Planning Committee
Southern Viewing Panel
Southern Area Planning Committee
Licensing Committee

5.30 pm
5.30 pm
9.00 am
5.30 pm
2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm

Andover
Andover
tbc
Andover
tbc
Romsey
Andover

Nov

1
2
3
6
7
8
14
15
22
23
24
28
30

Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Thursday

Northern Viewing Panel
Northern Area Planning Committee
Southern Viewing Panel
Audit Panel
Southern Area Planning Committee
Cabinet
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
COUNCIL
Northern Viewing Panel
Northern Area Planning Committee
Southern Viewing Panel
Southern Area Planning Committee
Licensing Committee

9.00 am
5.30 pm
2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm
9.00 am
5.30 pm
2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm

tbc
Andover
tbc
Andover
Romsey
Andover
Andover
Andover
tbc
Andover
tbc
Romsey
Romsey

Dec

11
13
14
15
19
20

Monday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Wednesday

Audit Committee
Northern Viewing Panel
Northern Area Planning Committee
Southern Viewing Panel
Southern Area Planning Committee
Cabinet

5.30 pm
9.00 am
5.30 pm
2.00 pm
5.30 pm
5.30 pm

Romsey
tbc
Andover
tbc
Romsey
Romsey

Page 73

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

ITEM 13

Appointment of Independent Person

Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
That Mr Peter Reader be appointed as an Independent Person until 1 May 2026
pursuant to Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Local Authorities
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.

SUMMARY:


Mr Peter Reader has been interviewed for the position of Independent Person
and is recommended for appointment.



The appointment must be approved by full Council.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) changed the ethical framework applicable to
local authorities. The provisions came into force in 2012 and included the
requirement for the Council to appoint Independent Persons who can be
consulted in the case of allegations of failure to comply with the code of
conduct and who will be present at any meetings where breaches are
considered.

1.2

Furthermore, the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment)
Regulations 2015 which came into force in 2016 require the Council to
consider the advice, views or recommendations of a panel before taking the
decision to dismiss any of its Statutory Officers. The panel must include
Independent Persons.

1.3

Independent Person appointment must be approved by Council after the
recruitment process required by the Localism Act has been followed.

2

Background

2.1

The position of Independent Person has been advertised as required by the
Act. Mr Peter Reader submitted an application, was interviewed and it is
considered that he is eminently suitable for appointment.

3

Consultations/Communications

3.1

There were none as the process for appointment is a statutory process.

4

Options

4.1

Option 1 – To formally appoint Mr Reader.

Page 74

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

4.2

Option 2 – Not to confirm the appointment.

5

Option Appraisal

5.1

The Council wishes to make an appointment to the post of Independent
Person. A suitably experienced applicant has applied for the post. The
recommended option is therefore Option 1, that Mr Reader is appointed to the
post of Independent Person.

6

Risk Management

6.1

In respect of the recommended option, an evaluation of the risks indicate that
the existing controls in place mean that no significant risks have been
identified at this time.

7

Resource Implications

7.1

There are none, the Independent Person is an unremunerated post but travel
and subsistence expenses are paid which can be accommodated within
existing budgets.

8

Legal Implications

8.1

These have been dealt with above.

9

Equality Issues

9.1

No equality issues arise as a consequence of this report.

10

Other Issues

10.1

None identified.

11

Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

11.1

Mr Peter Reader is a suitable candidate for appointment as an Independent
Person and recommends his appointment.

Page 75

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

0

File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Democracy and Governance) Councillor I Jeffrey
Officer:

Karen Dunn

Ext:

8401

Report to:

Council

Date:

6 April 2022

Page 76

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

ITEM 14

Exclusion of the Public

Recommended:
That, pursuant to Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following reports on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given
below:

Contractual Matters

Paragraph 3

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, being
that the information relates to the financial or business affairs of any person
(including the authority holding that information). It is further considered that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.
Commitment of Planning Obligation funds

Paragraph 3

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended in that
it “contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)”. It is further considered that
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Page 77

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022

This page has intentionally been left blank.

Page 78



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 

361 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on 6 April 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Councillor A Dowden (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor S Gidley 
 

Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

 
 

546   Prayers 

 
Prayers were led by the Reverend Wharton. 
 
 

547   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, G Cooper, Donnelly, Gwynne, 
Hamilton, L Lashbrook, P Lashbrook, Meyer, Thom and Ward. 
 
 

548   Public Participation 

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
 

549   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Burnage wished to declare a personal interest as she was a member of 
the Romsey Future Walking and Cycling Work Group for item 7.2.1.1 – Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation of CIL Funds  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
362 

 

Councillors A Dowden and C Dowden wished to declare a personal interest as they 
were members of Valley Park Parish Council for item 7.2.1.1 – Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Allocation of CIL Funds  
 
Councillors Baverstock and Daas wished to declare a personal interest as they were 
members of Romsey Town Council for item 11 – Test Valley Borough Council 
Community Governance Review – Romsey Town – Draft Recommendations. 
 
Councillors Burnage, M Cooper and Parker wished to declare a personal  
interest as they were members of Romsey Extra Parish Council and Romsey Town 
Council for item 11 – Test Valley Borough Council Community Governance Review 
– Romsey Town – Draft Recommendations. 
 
Councillor Adams-King wished to declare a personal interest as he was a member of 
Awbridge Parish Council for item 11 – Test Valley Borough Council Community 
Governance Review – Romsey Town – Draft Recommendations. 
 
Councillor M Cooper wished to declare a personal interest as an acquaintance of the 
person identified for item 13 – Appointment of Independent Person.  
 
 

550   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
25 February 2022 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 February 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

551   Mayor's Announcements 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Test Valley thanked those who attended the 
Commonwealth Day flag raising on 14 March. 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Test Valley thanked Councillors for their attendance at 
the Member/Officer Market place and Mayor’s Spring Reception event which had 
proved to be a very successful evening with positive feedback received from both 
officers and Councillors on the value of the event. 
 
The Mayor reminded Members that the Annual Meeting and Mayor-Making 
Ceremony would be held in the Guildhall, Andover on Wednesday 18 May 2022, at 
11am. The meeting would be followed by a reception at The Lights Theatre. 
 
The new Mayor would be hosting a vintage tea dance on Thursday 2 June from 2pm 
at St Mary’s Church, Andover to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. All 
Councillors were invited to attend and to promote the event to their communities.  
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
363 

 

Test Valley Civic Service would be held in Romsey Abbey on Saturday 4 June at 
4pm. Further details would be sent to Councillors in due course.  
 
 

552   To receive and adopt Committee reports 

 
552.1 Minutes of Meetings  
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet meetings 
be received. 
 
Licensing Committee – 10 February 2022 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 17 February 2022  
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 22 February 2022 
 
Cabinet – 23 February 2022 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 2 March 2022 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 10 March 2022 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 15 March 2022  
 
Cabinet – 30 March 2022 
 
General Purposes Committee – 29 March 2022 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 31 March 2022 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 5 April 2022 

 
552.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 

 
552.2.1 Cabinet – 30 March 2022 

 
552.2.1.1  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of CIL Funds 

 

Resolved: 
 

That the following projects totalling £283,524 are approved for CIL 
funding: 
 

 Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery – £240,478 
 Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works – £13,535 

 Valley Park Orchard Trail – £29,511 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
364 

 

553   Questions under Rule 11.1 

 
Councillor Parker asked a question in relation to page 329 of the minute book, 
minute number 490 – New ways of working programme update. Councillor Parker 
asked whether work would be undertaken to look at the impact of covid-19 and new 
ways of working on residents and the role of Councillors? 
 
Councillor Lodge, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, replied that 
the project presented at the Committee was an update on an internally focussed 
project however he would pass Councillor Parker’s comments on to officers who 
would be happy to consider them. 
 
Councillor P North advised that he would be happy to provide more detail on the 
work being undertaken in respect of Councillor Parker’s question outside of the 
meeting. 
 

 

554   Questions under Rule 11.2 

 
Councillor Celia Dowden asked the Planning Portfolio Holder the following question: 
 
“Planning applications are now sent online to Parish Councils and to ward members 
when the recommendation is for determination under delegated authority. 
Along with the officer's report, can a link be provided to the proposed site and floor 
plans to enable Parish Clerks and Councillors and Borough Councillors to more 
easily consider the applications?  
 
I understand that this is usual practice in other planning authorities”. 
 
Councillor Bundy thanked Councillor Celia Dowden for her question and was 
pleased to say that a link to the planning application can be provided in the 
delegated report itself which will allow easy access for Councillors when notified to 
drawings and associated planning application documents. The Head of Planning and 
Building would implement this change immediately. Councillor Bundy also advised 
that the link would be made available in committee reports enabling ease of access 
to all application documents. 
The second part of the question related to links being provided for Parish Council 
notifications, this would require further investigation by the Head of Planning and 
Building who would report back once the matter had been reviewed. 
 
Councillor Celia Dowden did not ask a supplementary question but thanked officers 
for their work developing a solution.  
 
Councillor Ecclestone asked the Waste, Recycling and Parking Portfolio Holder the 
following question: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
365 

 

“Can the portfolio holder for please inform us as to the sequence of events relating to 
an interaction between council employees and a homeless person outside the former 
Edinburgh Woollen Mills store in Andover on the 21st March?” 
 
Councillor Adams-King confirmed that there was no interaction between TVBC 
officers and a homeless person on 21st March. However the Council was aware of 
the issue being referred to. Councillor Adams-King also confirmed that the Council 
do not own the former Edinburgh Woollen Mill unit and were not involved in boarding 
it up. However, it was noted that the council is providing ongoing support to the 
gentleman in question and has been doing so for some time. It would not be 
appropriate however to discuss the matter in any more detail in the public domain.  
 
Councillor Ecclestone asked a supplemental question regarding the role of the 
Andover Rangers in the incident and the collection of the individual’s belongings’. 
 
Councillor Adams-King advised that the individual’s belongings’ were collected by 
Environmental Services officers for safe keeping and that the individual was aware 
of this and would be reunited with them when he wished. Councillor Adams-King 
confirmed that the Andover Rangers were not employees of the Council but of the 
Andover Bid and therefore he was not able to comment on their role. 
 
 

555   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 

 
There were no motions to consider. 
 
 

556   Test Valley Borough Council Community Governance Review 
- Romsey Town - Draft Recommendations 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio  
Holder which set out proposed Draft Recommendations for the Romsey Town 
Community Governance Review (CGR). 
 
The draft recommendations set out in the report reflected the deliberations of the 
CGR Member Panel, which took into account the representations that were received 
in the first public consultation period. It was considered that they were appropriate 
proposals to deal with the issues which are raised. 
 
If approved, the proposed draft recommendations would be published and a Second 
Consultation stage would be undertaken. Any responses received would be 
assessed and considered by the Member Panel. A further report would be  
considered by Council on 7 September which would propose final 
recommendations. 
 

Resolved:  
 
1. That the Draft Recommendations for the Romsey Town Community 

Governance Review, as set out in Annex 2 to the report, be adopted. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
366 

 

 
2. That the Draft Recommendations as set out in Annex 2 to the report be 

published for consultation purposes from Friday 8 April to Friday 3 June 
2022 inclusive. 

 
3. That the consultation process include sending letters to residential 

addresses in the part of Romsey Extra Parish outside the existing 
Romsey Borough Wards. 

 
4. That a further report be made to full Council on 7 September 2022, to 

include further consultation responses and a set of proposed Final 
Recommendations. 

 
5. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive (in consultation 

with the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder) to review the 
existing polling districts and make such changes as he considers 
appropriate in the light of the Final Recommendations.  

 
 

557   Establishment of an Audit committee 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio  
Holder which considered whether changes should be made to the Council’s 
governance arrangements in light of a recent report from its external auditor. 
 
The Council’s current governance arrangements have been in place since 2011. 
Ernst & Young had recently concluded the audit of the Council’s 2020/21 financial 
statements and recommended the establishment of an Audit Committee reporting to 
Council. 
 
It was recommended that an Audit Committee be established which brought together 
the main responsibilities of the Committee in a format more aligned to the CIPFA 
guidance on Audit Committees. The Committee would comprise six Members which 
would be appointed to at Annual Council and meet four times a year. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That an Audit Committee comprising six members be established with 

effect from 18 May 2022. 
 

2. That the terms of reference for the Audit Committee, as set out in Annex 
1 to the report, be approved.  

 
3. That appointments to the Audit Committee be confirmed at the Annual 

Council meeting on 18 May 2022. 
 
4. That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances be amended to include 

payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee as set out at Paragraph 8 of this report.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
367 

 

 
5. That the dates and times of the meetings for the Audit Committee, as set 

out in Annex 3 to the report, be approved. 
 

 

558   Appointment of Independent Person 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio  
Holder which recommended that Mr Peter Reader be appointed as an Independent 
Member for Test Valley Borough Council following interview with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services.  

 
Provisions in The Localism Act 2011 included the requirement for the Council to 
appoint Independent Persons who can be consulted in the case of allegations of 
failure to comply with the code of conduct and who will be present at any meetings 
where breaches are considered. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Mr Peter Reader be appointed as an Independent Person until 1 May 2026 
pursuant to Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
 
 

559   Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following reports on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information for the reason 
given below: 
 
Contractual Matters Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, being 
that the information relates to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information).  It is further considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Commitment of Planning Obligation funds Paragraph 3 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 6 April 2022 

 
 

 
368 

 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended in that 
it “contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)”.  It is further considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

560   Contractual Matters 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism 
Portfolio Holder which dealt with contractual matters.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That Officers be authorised to take the actions detailed within paragraph 8.7 of 
this report.  
 
 

561   Commitment of Planning Obligation funds 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered the commitment of planning obligation funds. 
 
Councillor Flood proposed an alteration to the motion to change the references in the 
recommendations from 2.7 to 2.10 to reflect the actions to be undertaken. The 
meeting’s consent was signalled without discussion. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Head of Communities and Leisure in consultation with the Head 

of Finance & Revenues and the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder be 
authorised to take the actions set out at 2.10 of the report.  
 

2. That any capital expenditure as a result of the actions set out at 2.10 of 
the report be added to the Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.11 pm) 
 


